WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY
CHAPTER 35
WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY/GENERAL
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(e) and 44:8-114.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.363, effective June 12, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1740(a), 27 N.J.R. 2589(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 35, Workfare, expires on June 12, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 35, Workfare, became effective May 1, 1980 as R.1980 d.162.
See: 12 N.J.R. 128(b), 12 N.J.R. 280(b). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Subchapters 1, 2, 3 and 4 expired May 1, 1985. Subchap-
ters 1, 2, 3 and 4 were readopted as new rules and Subchapter 5 was
adopted as new rules as R.1985 d.404, effective August 5, 1985. See:
17 N.J.R. 1048(a), 17 N.J.R. 1896(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 35 was readopted as R.1990 d.396, effective July 16,
1990. See: 27 N.J.R. 1740, 27 N.J.R. 2589(a). Chapter 35 was
readopted as R.1995 d.363, effective June 12, 1995. See: Source and
Effective Date. See, also, section annotations. The name of Chapter
35, Workfare, was changed to Work First New Jersey/General Assis-
tance Program, by R.1997 d.310, effective June 30, 1997 (to expire
August 29, 1997). See: 29 N.J.R. 3361(a).
CHAPl'ER TABLE OF CONTENTS
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
12:35-1.1 Purpose and scope

(b) These rules also establish procedures to resolve com-
plaints concerning the placement or use of Work First New
Jersey (Work First) participants in the Community Work
Experience Program (CWEP), Alternative Work Experience
Program (A WEP) and the Food Stamp Employment and
Training Program (FSETP) at non-profit, public and other
workplaces.
(c) These rules apply to persons participating in Work
First New Jersey/femporary Assistance for Needy Families
(TANF) and General Assistance (GA) in the Community
Work Experience Program (CWEP) and Alternative Work
Experience Program (A WEP), and the Food Stamp Em-
ployment and Training Program (FSETP) and persons af-
fected by their placement or use at non-profit, public and
other workplaces.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.396, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1430(a), 22 N.J.R. 2326(b).
Emergency amendment R.1997 d.310, effective June 30, 1997 (to expire
August 29, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 3361(a).